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& Technology. Bhubaneshwar

5 Assam Agncu~ural University,
Jorhat

6 Jawaharlal Nehru Krrshl Vlshwa
Vldyalaya, Rahun

7 Mahatama Phule Knshl Vlshwa
Vldyalaya Rahur

8 TamIl Nadu Agrrcultural University, Comlbatore

9 Andhra Pradesh Agricultural Unrverslty Chlnthalpudl

10 National Botanical Research
InstItute Lucknow

(b) Rs 38 15 lakhs was allocated for three years (' 987 -88 to 1089 90) and the
actual expenditure has been around to Rs
381akhs

(c) Durrng that three years penod In West Bengal Rs 4 45 lakhs has been spent against the allocation of Rs 4 62 lakhs

(d) Repeated diseases survey has been revealed that the phytophthora foot and leaf rot, a.Hhrocnose and bacterial leaf spot are the most redomlnent BeSides these root knot nematode also causes serious damage alone or In combinatIon wIth dIseases Application of Bordeaux mIxture as SOil dranch (1 %) at monthly and spray (0 5%) at fortnightly Intervals, starting Just before onset of monsoon, keeps all the three diseases under check Similarly, agaInst root know nematode, apphcatlOn of neem cake @ 2 tonnesl ha year proved highly effective Soli solan-
zatlOn durrng summer months before plant-Ing the crop also proved highly effective In minimizing the Initial disease Regorous screernng tor diseases resistance under artifICIal InoculatIOn has shown that the Awanlpan of Assam and Halrshar Sanchl from West Bengal have a hagh degree of resistance to diseases. Survey conducted over four year indicates that a number of Insect pest and mites also Infect the pan crop

Betelvrne responds to upto 400 kg Nlha of Nitrogen and the organIC sources help In the reductIOn of diseases damage and increase the Yield ApplicatIOn of potash upfo
50 Kg Iha IS dlflClent SOils was benefiCial as It Induces resistance to many disease

Many disease free plantatIOns. have been established to supply healthy planting to cultivators

Development of Howrah-Kharagpur
Section of National Highway No 6

201 SHRI SA TV AGO PAL MISRA Will the Minister of SURFACE TRANSPORT be pleased to state

(a) whether there IS any plan for the Improvement/development of Howrah-Khar·
agpur section of National Hrghway No 6
West Bengal durrng 1990-91 and

(b) If so, the details there of Including the amount sanctioned therefor?

THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANS·
PORT (SHRf K P UNNIKRISHNAN) (a) and (b} Yes, Sir The Annual Plan 1990-91 contains a prOVISIOn of Rs 22500 lakhs for sanction of estimates tor strengthening In
Kms 99 to 106

Postal Stamp in Memory of Saheed
Khudiram Bose

8202 SHRI SATYAGOPAL MISRA'
Will the Mlnrster of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state

(a) whether hiS MInistry has taken any deCISIOn to release postal stamp In the memory of Saheed Khudiram Bose in his birth centenary year;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
JANESHWAR MISHRA): (a) and (b). Stamp is proposed to be issued on this personality and has been tentatively included in the programme for the year 1990.

(c) Does not arise In view of reply to (a)
& (b) above.

Freedom Fighters Pension Cases from West Bengal

82·3. SHRI SATYAGOPAL MISRA:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Freedom Fighters pension cases duly recommended by West Bengal Government pending before Union Government with district·wise break·up: and

(b) the steps taken by Union Government to finalise these cases?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI
SUBODH KANT SAHAY): (a) All appJ.ica·
tions received through the Government 01
West Bengal upto prescribed date, i.e.
31.3.1982 were considered and decisions communicated to the applicants. However. where applicants. whose claims had not been accepted. furnish additional evidence, the cases are reviewed. This is a continuing process. The number of Freedom Fighters pension cases duly recommended by the Govt. of West Bengal and under consideration of the Union Govt .. district-wise, is as follows:

Midnapore 1162

Calcutta 8

Jalpaiguri 2

24 Parganas 6

Hooghli 2

Other Districts Nil

1180

(b) Finalisation of such cases is given priority.

Support of Pakistani Rangers to Extremists in Punjab And Kashmir

8205. SHRI KUSUMA KRISHNA
MURTHY: Will the Minister of HOME AF-FAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Pakistani Rangers are trying to form a link between terrorists in Punjab and the militants in Kashmir;

(b) if so, the specific steps taken to stop the armed intrusion by Punjab uttras in areas adjoining Jammu; and

(c) whether there is any proposal to flood light the stretch of international border In Punjab and if so, the benefits ~ ~ed therefrom?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (~HRI

SUBODH KANT SAHAY): (a) There is no specific information is this regard. However, there is information about developing contacts between Sikh extremists & JKlF activists during their training in training camps set up by Pak Agencies.

(b) To check armed intrusion by Punjab

